

No. 21-2095

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ROBERT L. DOYON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:19-cv-01964-LKG

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rochelle Bobroff
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 265-8305

Michael Clemente
Eugene R. Elrod
Adam M. Greenfield
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Remington Bishop Lamons
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 540-1235

August 24, 2021

Counsel for Appellant Robert L. Doyon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. Life Before Serving In The Vietnam War.....	7
B. Doyon’s Service During The Vietnam War.....	9
1. Enlistment, Training, And First Deployment	9
2. Second Deployment: The <i>USS Forrestal</i> Fire, The “Intrepid Four” Desert, And Doyon’s Shipmates Begin Harassing Him And Threatening His Life.....	10
3. Third Deployment: A “Nervous Collapse” Followed By Separation For An Alleged Preexisting Personality Disorder.....	12
C. Life After The Vietnam War.....	16
1. Doyon Struggles With Undiagnosed PTSD.....	16
2. Doyon Is Diagnosed With PTSD.....	18
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	20
A. Boards for the Correction of Military/Naval Records	20
B. Agency Guidance	22
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28

	Page
ARGUMENT	31
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
II. THE BCNR ERRED BY FAILING TO GIVE LIBERAL CONSIDERATION TO DOYON’S APPLICATION	32
A. Section 1552 Mandates Liberal Consideration	32
B. The Hagel and Kurta Memos Mandate Liberal Consideration	39
III. The BCNR’s Decision Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence	48
A. Doyon’s Discharge For A Preexisting Personality Disorder Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence	48
B. The Refusal To Correct Doyon’s Records To Show That He Was Medically Retired Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence	54
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ENSURE TIMELY RELIEF	60
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Allin v. United States,
147 Ct. Cl. 459 (1959)34

Barnick v. United States,
591 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2010)31, 32

Betts v. United States,
145 Ct. Cl. 530 (1959)35

Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974).....52

Burkins v. United States,
112 F.3d 444 (10th Cir. 1997)34, 42

Caddington v. United States,
147 Ct. Cl. 629 (1959)20

Casey v. United States,
8 Cl. Ct. 234 (1985)18

Chambers v. United States,
417 F.3d 1218 (Fed. Cir. 2005)2, 31, 34, 42

Clinton v. Goldsmith,
526 U.S. 529 (1999).....1

Cook v. United States,
123 Fed. Cl. 277 (2015).....59

Duhon v. United States,
461 F.2d 1278 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....61

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)39

Gumpenberger v. Wilkie,
973 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2020)33, 37

	Page(s)
<i>Hassay v. United States</i> , 150 Fed. Cl. 467 (2020)	43, 44, 45, 60
<i>Heisig v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1153 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	52, 55, 57
<i>Hoppock v. United States</i> , 176 Ct. Cl. 1147 (1966)	35
<i>Hutter v. United States</i> , 170 Ct. Cl. 517 (1965)	34
<i>Jennings v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 59 F.3d 159 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	51
<i>Jordan v. United States</i> , 205 Ct. Cl. 65 (1974)	35
<i>Joslyn v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 372 (2013)	58
<i>Kalista v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 560 F. Supp. 608 (D. Colo. 1983).....	20, 21
<i>Lefrancois v. Mabus</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	38
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	1
<i>McCord v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	51, 57
<i>Oleson v. United States</i> , 172 Ct. Cl. 9 (1965)	21

	Page(s)
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....	20
<i>Philippeaux v. United States</i> , No. 20-275, 2020 WL 7042908 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 1, 2020).....	44
<i>Porter v. United States</i> , 163 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	21, 43
<i>Prochazka v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 481 (2009)	21
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Unterberg v. United States</i> , 188 Ct. Cl. 994 (1969)	58
<i>Van Cleave v. United States</i> , 70 Fed. Cl. 674 (2006)	21, 36
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 716 F. App'x 943 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	60
<i>Walden v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 532 (1991)	21, 34
<i>Walters v. United States</i> , 175 Ct. Cl. 215 (1966)	35, 58
<i>Wisotsky v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 299 (2006).....	16
<i>Wolfing v. United States</i> , 144 Fed. Cl. 516 (2019).....	43
<i>Wollman v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 419 (2014).....	53
<i>Yagjian v. Marsh</i> , 571 F. Supp. 698 (D.N.H. 1983).....	34, 53

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 1201 1

10 U.S.C. § 1201(b)(3)(B)36

10 U.S.C. § 1552 (Supp. IV 1952).....20

10 U.S.C. § 155232

10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)20

10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1).....54

10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(2).....38

10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(4)(B)38

10 U.S.C. § 1552(c)(1).....1, 21, 35

10 U.S.C. § 1552(c)(4).....38

10 U.S.C. § 1552(f).....38

10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)28, 33

10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)(1).....5, 22, 28, 33

10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)(2).....5

10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)(2)(B)22, 28, 33, 37

Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-601, 60 Stat.
812, *as amended by* 70A Stat. 116-17 (1956)20

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. No.
115-91, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017)22

32 C.F.R. § 724.10916

32 C.F.R. § 724.11116

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)33

Rocket Causes Deadly Fire on Aircraft Carrier (updated July 27,
2020), <https://www.history.com/this-day-in-history/rocket-causes-deadly-fire-on-aircraft-carrier>11

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)38
